

Public Health Department

Postal address: Coventry City Council Information Governance PO Box 15 Council House Coventry CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

Telephone: 024 7697 5408 infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Date: 2nd November 2020

Dear Sir/Madam

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) Request ID: REQ07679

Thank you for your recent request for information. Your request has been considered under the above Act.

You have requested the following information:

REQ07679 - Track & Trace App

1. Has your local authority launched its own contact tracing operation?

No

If so:

- 2. When did it launch?
- 3. Has it operated continuously since launching?
- 4. If not, what periods has it ceased operating?
- 5. How many people are working on it?
- 6. How many of those are paid?

- 7. And how many are volunteers?
- 8. Have they been recruited from other local authority teams? If so, which?
- 9. How many people with coronavirus are they contacting to gather their contacts? Please provide the numbers for Monday 12th, Tuesday 13th and Wednesday 14th October
- 10. How many of those contacted's close contacts are successfully being contacted and told to isolate and get a test? Please provide the numbers for Monday 12th, Tuesday 13th and Wednesday 14th October
- 11. What is the total spend to date on your local authority's contact tracing service and team?
- 12. What is the total budget for your local authority's contact tracing service and team?

Questions 2 -12 are not applicable

If not:

13. Are there plans for a contact tracing service to be set up?

No

- 14. If so, when is the aim to launch it by?
- 15. If applicable, how much budget has been allocated for it?
- 16. If applicable, how many staff are earmarked to work on it and from which teams?

Questions 14 – 16 are Not applicable

Throughout the pandemic, local authority public health teams in Coventry have been working with PHE and local Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) nursing and infection control teams to support both the prevention and response to outbreaks through a range of actions: provision of advice and guidance about preventative measures that can be taken by a range of settings to ensure they work in a COVID-19 secure manner, infection control advice and training (led by CCG), taking action with outbreak settings/settings with complex cases to minimise spread, co-ordinating testing support/responses supporting contact tracing particularly linked with outbreaks, complex cases in high risk settings, and to investigate other high risk clusters.

The supply of information in response to a freedom of information request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

Should you wish to make any further requests for information, you may find what you are looking for is already published on the <u>Council's web site</u> and in particular its FOI/EIR <u>Disclosure log</u>, <u>Council's Publication Scheme</u>, <u>Open Data</u> and <u>Facts about Coventry</u>.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email casework@ico.org.uk.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours sincerely

Liz Gaulton

Director of Public Health & Wellbeing